
  
  

 

ConocoPhillips 
2208 West Main Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
www.conocophillips.com 

 
March 6, 2025 

 
 

Attn: Dean McClure 
NM Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
 
Re: Application for Administrative Approval of Pool Surface Commingle (CTB)  
 
Dear Mr. McClure, 
 
COG Operating LLC respectfully requests approval for pool surface commingling for the following wells: 
 
 
Macho Nacho St Com 601H Macho Nacho St Com 602H 
API# 30-025-52426 API# 30-025-52430 
Triplex X; Bone Spring, West WC-025G-09S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
Ut. O, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E Ut. O, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E 
Lea County, NM          Lea County, NM 
 
Macho Nacho St Com 603H Macho Nacho St Com 604H 
API# 30-025-52427 API# 30-025-52431 
Triplex X; Bone Spring, West WC-025G-09S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
Ut. O, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E Ut. O, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E 
Lea County, NM          Lea County, NM 
 
Macho Nacho St Com 605H Macho Nacho St Com 606H 
API# 30-025-52428 API# 30-025-52432 
Triplex X; Bone Spring, West WC-025G-09S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
Ut. N, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E Ut. N, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E 
Lea County, NM          Lea County, NM 
 
Macho Nacho St Com 607H Macho Nacho St Com 608H 
API# 30-025-52429 API# 30-025-52433 
Triplex X; Bone Spring, West WC-025G-09S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
Ut. N, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E Ut. M, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E 
Lea County, NM          Lea County, NM 
 
 
Oil Production: 
The oil production from all wells will be measured separately prior to commingling at the Central Tank Battery 
located in Ut. M, Sec. 7-T24S-R33E. In the event the CTB is over capacity or in the case of battery or pipeline repairs 
the oil production from these wells may be transported by truck to either the Red Hills Offload Station, located in 
Unit O, Section 4-T26S-R32E, or the Jal Offload Station, located in Unit D, Section 4-T26S-R37E, Lea County. In this 
case, the oil will remain segregated and will be measured by lact meter when offloading at said stations. 
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Sincerely, 

Jeanette Barron 
 
Jeanette Barron 
Regulatory Coordinator 

Gas Production:
The gas production from all wells will be measured separately  prior  to commingling  and entering a gas flow line to
the gas custody transfer meter at the Central Tank Battery.

“The revenue owners are identical. As defined in NMAC 19.15.12.7.B, identical ownership means leases or pools 
have the same working, royalty and overriding royalty owners in exactly the same percentages.”  Please find the 
attached landman letter indicating this. No notifications required. 

Please see the enclosed Administrative Application Checklist, C-107B Application for Surface Commingling, plats for
referenced  wells,  site  facility  diagram,  maps  with  lease  boundaries  showing  wells  and  facility  locations,  and
communization agreement application.
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RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

                                                                  ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 
 

               NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
       -  Geological & Engineering Bureau – 

      1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                         
  

                                          ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND   
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

  
Applicant: OGRID Number:     
Well Name:     
Pool:      

API:  
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A] 
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication 

    NSL                    NSP(PROJECT AREA)              NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 
 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ] 
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement 

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery  
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

 
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. 

A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

 
3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 

administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Print or Type Name 

Date 
 
 

   Phone Number 
 
  

 
 

Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address 

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 

         

 



 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

 
 Submit the original 

application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 

 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: COG Operating LLC 
OPERATOR ADDRESS: 2208 W Main Street, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 
Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         

Yes     No 

(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

 

(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

 
Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

98135 WC-025 G-09 S243310P; Up 
Wolfcamp 45.5 / 1296 BTU 44.95/1275    

96674 Triple X; Bone Spring, West 44.4/ 1255     

      

      

      
(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No 
(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    
(4)     Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify)  
(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 
 
 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Pool Name and Code. 
(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 
(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 
(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 
 
 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 
 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information 

(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 
(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 
 

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 
(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 
(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 
 
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
SIGNATURE:                                                                                         TITLE: Regulatory Coordinator      DATE: 03.06.25 
 
TYPE OR PRINT NAME Jeanette Barron     TELEPHONE NO.: 575.748.6974    
E-MAIL ADDRESS: _jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com 



Submit 1 Copy To Appropriate District 
Office 
District I – (575) 393-6161 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II – (575) 748-1283 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III – (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV – (505) 476-3460 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised July 18, 2013 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-52426 
5.  Indicate Type of Lease 
           STATE             FEE          
6.  State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR.  USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1.  Type of Well:  Oil Well         Gas Well     Other SWD 

7.  Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 
Macho Nacho St Com  
8.  Well Number  
         601h                     

2.  Name of Operator 
COG OPERATING LLC 

9.  OGRID Number 229137 

3.  Address of Operator 
2208 W Main St. Artesia, NM 88210 

10.  Pool name or Triple X; Bone Spring. 
West 
  4.  Well Location 

              Unit Letter _O___: __635____feet from the _SOUTH_______ line and _2050_____feet from the EAST__line 
              Section          7                               Township     24S                Range     33E                          NMPM       County LEA, NM   
 11. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

                             
 

  

12.  Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK  PLUG AND ABANDON    REMEDIAL WORK                      ALTERING CASING   
TEMPORARILY ABANDON       CHANGE PLANS             COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.  P AND A                     
PULL OR ALTER CASING         MULTIPLE COMPL          

 
CASING/CEMENT JOB               

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE          
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM          
OTHER:                                                  Surface Commingle      

 
OTHER:         

13.  Describe proposed or completed operations.  (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work).  SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC.  For Multiple Completions:  Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.   
 
 
COG Operating, LLC would like to request approval to Surface Commingle production on shared well pad. 
 
Macho Nacho St Com 601H 30-025-52426 
Macho Nacho St Com 602H 30-025-52430 
Macho Nacho St Com 603H 30-025-52427 
Macho Nacho St Com 604H 30-025-52431 
Macho Nacho St Com 605H 30-025-52428 
Macho Nacho St Com 606H 30-025-52432 
Macho Nacho St Com 607H 30-025-52429 
Macho Nacho St Com 608H 30-025-52433 
 
 
Please see attached detailed commingling information, diagram and maps. 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNATURE      Jeanette Barron                                      TITLE  Regulatory Coordinator                        DATE   03.06.25                        
Type or print name    
 
Jeanette Barron   E-mail address: ___jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com      PHONE: 575-748-6974   
For State Use Only 
 
APPROVED BY:_______________________________TITLE___________________________________DATE___________________ 
Conditions of Approval (if any): 

mailto:jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com
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COG OPERATING LLC

Site Diagram Legend
Produced Fluid:
Produced Oil:
Produced Gas:
Produced Water:
Flare/Vent:

FACILITY VOLUME

- OIL: XX,000 BPD

- WATER: XX,000 BPD

- GAS: XX MMSCFD

NORTH
Production Phase/Sales Phase

Oil Tanks
Valve 1,5,8,13,10,15 open
Valve 2,3,4,6,7,9,10,11,12,14,16,17,19,20 Closed
Water Tanks
Valve 26,27,28,30,31,32,34,35,36,38,39 Open
Valve 25,29,33,37 closed

METERS

(O1) Tester #1 Oil Meter # _________

(G1) Tester #1 Gas Meter # _________

(W1) Tester #1 Water Meter # _________

(O2) Tester #2 Oil Meter # _________

(G2) Tester #2 Gas Meter # _________

(W2) Tester #2 Water Meter # _________

(O3) Tester #3 Oil Meter # _________

(G3) Tester #3 Gas Meter # _________

(W3) Tester #3 Water Meter # _________

(O4) Tester #4 Oil Meter # _________

(G4) Tester #4 Gas Meter # _________

(W4) Tester #4 Water Meter # _________

MACHO NACHO STATE 7 M CTB
SECTION 7, T24S, R33E, UNIT M
COORDS: 32.227035, -103.617210
LEA COUNTY, NM

WELLS:
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #601H: 30-025-52426
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #602H: 30-025-52430
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #603H: 30-025-52427
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #604H: 30-025-52431
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #605H: 30-025-52428
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #606H: 30-025-52432
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #607H: 30-025-52429
MACHO NACHO STATE COM #608H: 30-025-52433

Type of Facility: Federal
Lease #:
CA #: In Progress
NMOCD Property Code: 335192
NMOCD OGRID #: 229137
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__________

OIL TANK #2
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__________

OIL TANK #3
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(2) Heater Treater

 Estimated Total Usage: ___ mcf/day

***Fuel Usage is based off of the

COP L48 Fuel Calculated Fuel Use

Formulas***
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METERS

(F1) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________

(F2) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________

(F3) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________

(F4) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________

(F5) LP Flare Gas Meter # _________

(GV) VRU Gas Meter # _________

(GS) VRU Sales Gas Meter # _________

(WT) Water Transfer Meter # _________

(C1) Check Gas Meter # _________
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(B1) Gas By Back Meter # _________

(C2) Check Gas Meter # _________
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Macho Nacho St Com 
Lea County, NM 

 

Red Hills Offload Station 
Lea County, NM 

Jal Offload Station 
Lea County, NM 

Macho Nacho St Com 601H-608H 
& 

Red Hills and Jal Offload Station Map 



  
  

 

ConocoPhillips 
600 W. Illinois Ave. 
Midland, TX 79701 

www.conocophillips.com 

 

COG Operating LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of ConocoPhillips 

 

March 6, 2025  
 
 
 
Oil Conservation Division 
Attention: Michael McMillan 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 
Re: Off-Lease Measurement and Commingling Applications for: 

MACHO NACHO STATE COM 601H 30-025-52426 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 602H 30-025-52430 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 603H 30-025-52427 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 604H 30-025-52431 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 605H 30-025-52428 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 606H 30-025-52432 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 607H 30-025-52429 
MACHO NACHO STATE COM 608H 30-025-52433 
    

Mr. McMillan: 
 
I am the Land Negotiator at COG Operating LLC whose area of responsibility includes T24S-33E, Lea 
County, New Mexico.  
 
In the captioned wells, the revenue owners are identical. As defined in NMAC 19.15.12.7B, identical 
ownership means leases or pools have the same working, royalty, and overriding royalty owns in exactly 
the same percentages. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
COG Operating LLC 

 
Michael R. Potts, CPL 
Staff Land Negotiator 
Delaware Basin NM East 
michael.potts@conocophillips.com 
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Respec ly, 

go oom 
Assistant Commissioner — Oil, Gas, and Minerals 

Stephanie Garcia Richard 
COMMISSIONER 

March 25, 2025 

State of New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 
P.O. BOX 1148 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
Phone (505) 827-5760 
Fax (505) 827-5766 

www.nmstatelands.org 

ConocoPhillips 
ATTN: Jeanette Barron 
2208 West Main St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Application for Pool Commingling Approval 
Wells approved for Pool Commingling 
Macho Nacho State Com #601H and Others (All wells on attached sheet) 
POOLS: [96674] Triple X; Bone Spring, West 

[98135] WC-025 G-09 S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Barron, 

We have received your $150 application fee and request for surface commingling for the above-captioned 
wells. 

Since it appears that all the rules and regulations for the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division and the 
State Land Office have been complied with and there will be no loss of revenue to the State of New 
Mexico as a result of your proposed operation, your request is hereby approved. 

Our approval 
• is subject to approval from all relevant agencies, 
• does not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction rights not granted by the lease 

instrument. 

If you have any questions or if we may be if further assistance, please contact Baylen Lamkin at 
505.827.6628 or blarnkin@nmslo.gov 

GB/bl 
cc: OCD — Mr. Dean McClure 

OGMD and Units Reader Files 



API Well Name Well Number Type Work Type Mineral Owner Surface Owner Status Unit Letter Section Township Range OCD Unit Letter Last Production Spud Date Plugged On Current Operator 

30-025-52426 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #601H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/25/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52430 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #602H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/24/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52427 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #603H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/22/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52431 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #604H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/21/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52428 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #605H Oil New State State New N 7 245 33E N 1/1800 12/19/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52432 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #606H Oil New State State New N 7 24S 33E N 1/1800 12/17/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52429 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #607H Oil New State State New N 7 245 33E N 1/1800 12/15/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

30-025-52433 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #608H Oil New State State New 4 7 245 33E M 1/1800 12/13/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 

Pools 
[98135] WC-025 G-09 3243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
[96674] Triple X; Bone Spring, West 



From: Russell, Robyn M
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXTERNAL]FW: Action ID 441189 PLC-1054
Date: Monday, November 24, 2025 6:48:16 AM
Attachments: Macho Nacho St Lease Map.pdf

Macho Nacho SLO Approval.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Hey Sarah,
 
Attached is the lease map and the SLO approval. Please let me know if you need anything else
for the approval of this application.
 
Happy Thanksgiving!
 
Thank you,
 
Robyn M Russell | Supv, Delaware Basin Regulatory | ConocoPhillips
O: 432-685-4385 | C: 432-813-6577| 600 W. Illinois Ave., Midland, TX 79701
 

From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 3:58 PM
To: Russell, Robyn M <Robyn.M.Russell@conocophillips.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]FW: Action ID 441189 PLC-1054

 
CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

 

Hi Robyn,
 
Can’t get an email to send to Jeanette.  Please see the below needed information.
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD 

mailto:Robyn.M.Russell@conocophillips.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
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Respec ly, 


go oom 
Assistant Commissioner — Oil, Gas, and Minerals 


Stephanie Garcia Richard 
COMMISSIONER 


March 25, 2025 


State of New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 


310 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL 
P.O. BOX 1148 


SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-1148 


COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
Phone (505) 827-5760 
Fax (505) 827-5766 


www.nmstatelands.org 


ConocoPhillips 
ATTN: Jeanette Barron 
2208 West Main St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 


Re: Application for Pool Commingling Approval 
Wells approved for Pool Commingling 
Macho Nacho State Com #601H and Others (All wells on attached sheet) 
POOLS: [96674] Triple X; Bone Spring, West 


[98135] WC-025 G-09 S243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
Lea County, New Mexico 


Dear Ms. Barron, 


We have received your $150 application fee and request for surface commingling for the above-captioned 
wells. 


Since it appears that all the rules and regulations for the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division and the 
State Land Office have been complied with and there will be no loss of revenue to the State of New 
Mexico as a result of your proposed operation, your request is hereby approved. 


Our approval 
• is subject to approval from all relevant agencies, 
• does not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction rights not granted by the lease 


instrument. 


If you have any questions or if we may be if further assistance, please contact Baylen Lamkin at 
505.827.6628 or blarnkin@nmslo.gov 


GB/bl 
cc: OCD — Mr. Dean McClure 


OGMD and Units Reader Files 







API Well Name Well Number Type Work Type Mineral Owner Surface Owner Status Unit Letter Section Township Range OCD Unit Letter Last Production Spud Date Plugged On Current Operator 


30-025-52426 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #601H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/25/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52430 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #602H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/24/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52427 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #603H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/22/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52431 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #604H Oil New State State New 0 7 245 33E 0 1/1800 12/21/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52428 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #605H Oil New State State New N 7 245 33E N 1/1800 12/19/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52432 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #606H Oil New State State New N 7 24S 33E N 1/1800 12/17/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52429 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #607H Oil New State State New N 7 245 33E N 1/1800 12/15/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


30-025-52433 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #608H Oil New State State New 4 7 245 33E M 1/1800 12/13/2024 [229137] COG OPERATING LLC 


Pools 
[98135] WC-025 G-09 3243310P; Upper Wolfcamp 
[96674] Triple X; Bone Spring, West 
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Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2025 2:18 PM
To: Barron, Jeanette <jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com>
Subject: Action ID 441189 PLC-1054

 
To whom it may concern (c/o Jeanette Barron for COG Operating, LLC),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 441189
Admin No. PLC-1054
Applicant COG Operating, LLC
Title Macho Nacho State Com 7 M CTB
Sub. Date 03/11/2025

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

Please provide lease map for this CTB.
Please provide proof of SLO notification of NMOCD surface commingle application.

 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

 
 
Additional notes:

 
 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should
be done by replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for
this application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within
10 business days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application
requiring the submittal of a new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address
each of the topics raised.
 
COMMENT
 
Approval from Division is required prior to conducting work which modifies the well design.
 
Please contact the Environmental Bureau at OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov for instructions
regarding the submittal process for applications of this type.
 
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627

mailto:jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com
mailto:OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov


Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY COG OPERATING, LLC 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-1054

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. COG Operating, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle 
the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells as described in Exhibit A 
(“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

3. Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed attorney or qualified petroleum landman 
that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to be commingled is identical as defined in 
19.15.12.7 B. NMAC. 

4. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

5. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

6. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

7. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10 A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

8. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 19.15.23.9 
A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9 A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

9. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 19.15.12.10 
B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10 C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 
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10. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10 B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10 C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

11. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 

2. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

3. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

4. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8 B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8 E. 
NMAC. 

5. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10 C.(2) NMAC. 

6. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

7. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

8. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 
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9. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ALBERT C. S. CHANG 
DIRECTOR 

11/27/2025



Order: PLC-1054
Operator: COG Operating, LLC (229137)

Central Tank Battery: Macho Nacho State 7 M Ccentral Tank Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL M, Section 7, Township 24 South, Range 33 East

Central Tank Battery: Red Hills Offload Station
Central Tank Battery Location: UL O, Section 4, Township 26 South, Range 32 East

Central Tank Battery: Jal Offload Station
Central Tank Battery Location: UL D, Section 4, Township 26 South, Range 37 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL M, Section 7, Township 24 South, Range 33 East

Pool Name Pool Code
TRIPLE X;BONE SPRING, WEST 96674

WC-025 G-09 S243310P;UPPER WOLFCAMP 98135

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E
ALL 06-24S-33E
ALL 07-24S-33E

30-025-52431 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #604H 98135

MACHO NACHO STATE COM #606H

MACHO NACHO STATE COM #608H

30-025-52426 96674

30-025-52427 96674

30-025-52428 96674

MACHO NACHO STATE COM #601H

MACHO NACHO STATE COM #603H

MACHO NACHO STATE COM #605H

30-025-52429 96674MACHO NACHO STATE COM #607H

30-025-52432

30-025-52433 98135

98135

Well Name

30-025-52430 MACHO NACHO STATE COM #602H 98135

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

Bone Spring SLO 205100 PUN 1407282

Lease

Wolf Camp SLO 205101 PUN 1407298

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-1054



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  441189

CONDITIONS
Operator:

COG OPERATING LLC
600 W Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

229137
Action Number:

441189
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

12/2/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

